
Item G10
#2011-235 - Approving Change Order #1 - Water Main Project 
2011-W-1 - Water Main Replacement - 7th Street, Elm to Clark, 
and Clark from 7th to 9th Street
 

Tuesday, September 13, 2011
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Tim Luchsinger

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From: Timothy Luchsinger, Utilities Director 
 
Meeting: September 13, 2011 
 
Subject: Water Main Project 2011-W-1, Change Order #1 
 
Item #’s: G-10 
 
Presenter(s): Timothy Luchsinger, Utilities Director 
 
 

Background  
 

The referenced project was contracted with The Diamond Engineering Co. to replace the 
100 plus year old 4” water main in 7th Street between Elm Street and Clark Street; and in 
Clark Street from 7th Street to 9th Street. A new 8” diameter ductile-iron water main, new 
water service connections to each adjacent residential property, and related upgrades in 
the area will insure continued operation and service reliability of the water system for the 
next 100 years. 
 
The project is part of a Community Development Block Grant designa ted to help 
revitalize an area where the residents meet income guidelines established by the Nebraska 
Department of Economic Development. The grant covers infrastructure improvements, 
engineering, and administrative costs. 
 
Attached for reference is a map of the area within the Grant. 
 

Discussion 
 

The contract documents provide for the contractor to be paid on the basis of actual 
quantities installed at the contract’s unit prices. Due to encountered unknown obstacles, 
adjustments were needed in actual quantities installed versus estimated quantities. 
Additional items were also required to be removed, replaced, and installed that were not 
listed in the original contract quantity estimate. These include: additional concrete 
surfacing; replacing a 102 year old water service that ran under an adjoining business, 
and eliminating a storm sewer conflict. 
 
The original Contract amount was $206,907.32. The amount for Change Order #1 is 
$23,418.38, for a final Contract amount of $230,325.70. A detail listing of all quantities 
used on the project is attached. 



Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve. 
2. Refer the issue to a Committee. 
3. Postpone the issue to future date. 
4. Take no action on the issue. 

 
Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Council approve Change Order #1 for a total amount of 
$230,325.70, an increase of $23,418.38. 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Move to amend the amount of the contract for Water Main Project 2011-W-1 with the 
Diamond Engineering Company,  of Grand Island, Nebraska to the amount of 
$230,325.70. 











 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
September 8, 2011 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2011-235 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska, was awarded 
the contract for Water Main Project 2011-W-1, 7th Street from Elm Street to Clark Street, from 7th Street 
to 9th Street, at  the April 26, 2011 City Council meeting in the amount of $206,907.32; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Contract with the Diamond Engineering Company provides for the 
contractor to be paid on the basis of actual quantities installed at the contract’s unit prices; and 
 
 WHEREAS, due encountered unknown obstacles, adjustments were needed in actual 
quantities installed versus estimated quantities, the amount was increased by $23,418.38 from the original 
bid; and 
 
 WHEAREAS, Change Order #1 was prepared for the final construction contract 
adjustment, resulting in a final contract amount of $230,325.70. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that Change Order #1 with the Diamond Engineering 
Company of Grand Island, Nebraska resulting in a final contract price of $230,325.70, is hereby approved. 
 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, September 13, 2011. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Jay Vavricek, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	16303.doc
	Copy of 16302.pdf
	Copy of 16301.pdf
	Copy of 16300.pdf
	Copy of 16299.pdf
	16298.doc

